<BillNo> <Sponsor>

SENATE RESOLUTION 238

By Lamar

A RESOLUTION to honor Emily Benedict in celebration of Women's Day on the Hill.

WHEREAS, Women's Day on the Hill is a time to honor the achievements of those Tennessee women who have paved the way for every person to have the opportunity to pursue the American dream; and

WHEREAS, the Volunteer State is proud to be the home of the awe-inspiring Emily Benedict, who, in representing District 7 on the Metropolitan Nashville Council, brings a diverse background and professional experience to her roles in public service; and

WHEREAS, throughout her tenure as Chair of the Special Committee on Council Health Benefits Reduction, she has demonstrated a commitment to community well-being; and

WHEREAS, in addition to her council duties, Emily Benedict is deeply engaged in various community organizations, advocating for environmental conservation and education; and

WHEREAS, a supportive spouse to her husband in the Tennessee Army National Guard and a dedicated mother, Emily Benedict balances her many roles, while remaining dedicated to the welfare and prosperity of District 7 and Nashville as a whole; and

WHEREAS, in saluting Emily Benedict on this special occasion, let us remember that when women succeed, America succeeds, as does Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor and commend Emily Benedict on her many contributions to the State of Tennessee as we celebrate Women's Day on the Hill. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.